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FOOTU:

FOO Revisited
AGame For The OSIC1P, or how we learned

the true meaning of the oft used phrase "This

program Is easily adapted to..."

Charles M. and Michael J. De Santis
On p. 26:45 of the July 1980 issue of MICRO, the

"small systems jornal" from Ohio Scientific listed a

little race program called "FOO". It was stated that

the program would run on disk based OSI machines

but that "the program is easily adapted to" OSI

basic-in-ROM machines. Well, maybe its easy if

you're one of OSI's computer designers or software

whizzes and know where all the goodies are tucked

away inside all the OSI computers, but my son

Mike and I had one devil of a weekend getting

"FOO" to run on our diskless — C1 P. However, I

can't say it was a bad experience because we learned

a lot about our little machine and have come up

with a couple of things that should be of interest to

other C1P owners as well.

A Carriage Control

For instance, did you know that SPC (0) when used

in a PRINT statement causes about 15 line feeds to

occur. We discovered this one while trying to

figure out why the roadway on OSI's version of

"FOO" would space out and break up occasionally

(see their line 550).

Keyboard Control Routine

After that was corrected, our next problem was to

get the vehicle in the game moving under keyboard

control. We found that, for some reason that we

didn't want to take a lot of time to discover, the

subroutine starting at line 600 of the OSI version

of the game wouldn't work on the C1P as the

program was originally written.

To correct this problem, wejust re-wrote the

subroutine using the "more standard1' format from

the OSI graphics manual, i.e. POKE 57088, row #:

IF PEEK (57088) = col. # THEN ...etc. However,

our keyboard control software evolved into a form

that we think is really useful for many other

programs.

In the typical game program as in "FOO",

numbers, i.e. number keys, are used to control the

direction of an object on the video screen, e.g. "1"

for movements to the left and "2" for movements

to the right. A problem with this approach usually

crops up at the end of a game if, for instance, an

INPUT statement is used to query the user about

continuing. If the player isn't fast enough (he's just

been controlling a space ship and has crashed into

a star at 30,000 mi/hr.) he enters a "1" or "2" where

a "Y" or an "N" was expected, and he has to fuss

around to correct the entry or restart the program

if he's already hit the RETURN. The more insidious

version of this problem arises when the "keyboard-

control-during-program-execution" feature is

turned off while you're still holding down the " 1"

or "2" key. This situation usually arises abrubtly

because of a game rule violation of some sort. The

game stops and control returns to BASIC. This

happens so fast that you're still holding down one

of the number control keys, and BASK; interprets

this to be the entry of a program line number. If

you type anything else and then hit the RETURN

you'vejust added a new line to your program; and

you won't know it until the next time you try to run

it. My favorite error in this regard ends up with

line 1 reading: 1 LIST. When the program is run,

I get a listing.

Well here's how to fix things so that the prob

lem never happens again. First of all. don't use

numbers for control functions (obvious, right?);

we've used the left and right shift keys tor control

for several reasons: (a) they're spaced a nice distance

apart for hand control; and (b) they're both access

ible using the same row number in the keyboard

polling routine.

Secondly, and this is where the serendipity

comes in, the SHIFT LOCK key must be released

in order for the SHIFT keys to be activated since it

is also accessed through the same row number. In

our version of "FOO", after all of the game options

are selected, we use instructions such as:

270 PRINT "TO START, RELEASE SHIFT LOCK"

271 POKE 57088, 254: IF PEEK (57088) e 254 THEN

270

The "254" is the column number of the SHIFT

LOCK key on the polled keyboard so that line 271

keeps getting repeated until the SHIFT LOCK is

released. As soon as it is released, the game starts

and the shift keys are active. If the game should

end abruptly or unexpectedly, and keys that may

have been pressed are not entered because the

RETURN key is inactive while the SHIFT LOCK

key is not depressed.

The SHIFT LOCK must be pressed in order

for BASIC to respond. At the end of the game or

at any intermediate INPUT statement, we print a

reminder to "PUSH THE SHIFT LOCK" for the

proper data entry or to restore normal operation.

It's a great way to do it! Try it, you'll like it.

FOOTU — C1P Version

Listing I is our version of FOO modified to run on

our C1P which has 4k of memory. Some of the

scaling factors of the original program have been

eliminated and the SHIFT and SHIFT LOCK

features discussed in this article are employed. The

display has been scaled to fit the CIP's capabilities.

For other machines, lines 110, 230, 240. 290 and
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Charles M and Michael J De Santis 
On p. 26 :45 of the July 1980 issue of MICRO, the 
"small systems jornal" from O hio Scientific listed a 
little race program called "FOO". It was stated that 
the program would run on disk based OSI machines 
but that "the program is eas ily adapted to" OSI 
basic-in-ROM machines. Well , maybe its easy if 
yo u're one ofOSI's computer designers or software 
whizzes and know where all the goodies are tucked 
away inside all the OS I computers, but my son 
Mike and I had one devil of a weekend getting 
"FOO" to run on our diskless - C I P. However , I 
can't say it was a bad experience because we learned 
a lot about our little machine and have come up 
with a couple of things that should be of interest to 
other C I P owners as well. 

A Corrlage Control 
For instance, did you know that SPC (0) when used 
in a PRINT statement causes about 15 line feeds to 
occur. We discovered this one while trying to 
figure o ut why the roadway on OSI's ve rsion o f 
"FOO" wou ld space out and break up occasiona lly 
(see their line 550). 

Keyboard Control Routine 
After that was corrected, our nex t problem was to 
get the vehicle in the game moving under keyboard 
control. We fo und that, for some reason that we 
didn't want to take a lot of time to discover , the 
subroutine starting at line 600 o f the OS I version 
of the game wou ldn't work o n the C I P as the 
program was originally written . 

To correct this problem, we just re-wrote the 
subroutine using the "more standard" format from 
the OSI graphics manual, i.e. POKE 57088, row # : 
IF PEEK (57088) = col. # THEN ... etc. However, 
our keyboard control software evolved into a form 
that we think is rea lly useful for many other 
programs. 

In the typica l game program as in "FOO", 
numbers, i.e. number keys, are used to control the 
direction of an object on the video screen, e.g. " I" 
fo r movements to the left and "2" fo r movements 
to the right. A problem with this approach usuall y 
crops up at the end o f a game if, for instance, an 
INP UT statement is used to query the use r abo ut 
continuing. If the playe r isn't fast enough (he's just 
been controlling a space ship and has crashed in to 
a star at 30,000 mi/hr.) he enters a " I" or "2" where 

a "Y" or an "N" was expected, and he has to fuss 
around to correct the eillry or restart the program 
if he's already hit the RETURN. The more insidious 
version of this problem arises when the "keyboard­
control-during-program-execution" featu re is 
turned o ff whi le you're still holding down the " I" 
or "2" key. This situation usuall y arises abrubtly 
because of a game rule violation of some sort. The 
game stops and control returns to BAS IC. This 
happens so fast that you're sti ll hold ing dow n o ne 
of the number control keys, and BASIC inte rprets 
this to be the entry of a program line number. If 
you type anything else and then hit the RETURN 
you've just added a new line to your program ; and 
you won't know it until the next time you try to run 
it. My favorite error in this rega rd ends up with 
line I reading: I LIST. When the program is run , 
I get a listing. 

Well here's how to fi x things so that the prob­
lem never happens again. First of a ll , don't use 
numbers for control functions (obvious, r ight?); 
we've used the left and right sh ift keys fo r control 
for several reasons: (a) they' re spaced a nice distance 
apart for hand control; and (b) they're both access­
ible using the same row number in the keyboard 
polling routine. 

Secondly, and this is where the serendipity 
comes in , the SHIFT LOCK key must be released 
in order for the SHIFT keys to be activated since it 
is also accessed through the same row nu mber . In 
our ve rsion o f "FOO", after all of the game optio ns 
are se lected , we use instructions such as: 

270 PRINT "TO START, RELEASE SHIIT LOCK" 
271 POKE 57088, 254: IF PEEK (57088) = 254 THEN 

270 

The "254" is the column number o f the SH IFT 
LOCK key on the polled keyboa rd so that line 27 I 
keeps getting repeated until the SH I FT LOCK is 
released. As soon as it is released , the game starts 
and the shift keys are active. If the game should 
end abruptly or unexpected ly, and keys that may 
have been pressed a re not ente red because the 
RET URN key is inactive whi le the SH 1FT LOCK 
key is not depressed. 

The SHIFT LOCK must be pressed in order 
for BAS IC to respond . At the end of the game or 
at any intermedia te I N PUT statement, we print a 
reminder to "PUSH THE SH IFT LOCK" for the 
proper data entry or to restore normal operation. 
It's a great way to do it! Try it, you 'll like it. 

FOOTU - C1P Version 
Listing I is our versio n of FOO modified to run on 
our C IP which has 4k of memory. Some of the 
scaling factors of the original program have been 
eliminated and the SH IFT and SHIFT LOC K 
fea tures discussed in this article are employed. The 
d isplay has been sca led to fit the C I P's capabilities. 
For other machines, lines 11 0,230,240, 290 and 
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520 may have to be modified. Also lines 600 — 660

will have to be modified for C2 and C4 computers.

Just remember .... "This program is easily adapted

to . . ." Good Luck!

FOOTU

100 POKE 530, 1

110 KY = 57088:SM = 2:MS=l:RN = 0

115 BS= 54051

117 ML= 0:SN = 255

120 LP = 5

130 PL = 2/LP

155 KP = 0

160 IF A$ = "Y" THEN ME=EM:WI = WF:GU = UG:

GOTO 270

170 FORI=lTO30:PRINT:NEXTI

180 PRINT "FOOTU"

190 PRINT:PRINT"RACEWAY"

200 PRINT:PRINT"YOU RUN AT YOUR OWN

RISK!"

210 PRINT:PRINT"LEFT = LEFT SHIFT RIGHT =

RT SHIFT"

215 PRINT:PRINT"OVERDRIVE=CTRL"

230 PRINT: INPUT"INITIAL WIDTH (l-20)";WI

240 PRINT:INPUT"DELAY(1-15)";ME

241 EM= ME

245 PRINT

250 GU= 0:INPUT"PEDESTRIANS (Y/N)";X$:

IFLEFT$(X$,1) ="Y"THENGU= .3

260 KP = 0: INPUT "KILLER FOO(Y/N)";X$:

IF LEFT$(X$,1) = "Y" THEN PK= I

270 PRINT: PRINT "TO START PRESS SHIFT

LOCK"

271 POKE KY, 254: IF PEEK (KY) = 254 THEN 271

280 FORI=lTO30:PRINT:NEXTI

290 WD = WI:WF=Wl:WI = (12-WI)/2

291 ME= 54060-ME*32

300 FOR M= 1 TO LP; GOSUB 600: GOSUB 500:

ML = ML+1:NEXTM

350 WI =WM

370 IF WI 4 THEN 300

400 FOR M = 1 to LP: GOSUB 600: GOSUB 500:

ML=ML+1:NEXTM

450 WI =WI+1

470 IF WIWD THEN 400

490 GOTO 300

500 RN= RN + SM*RND(1)-MS

510 WT=WT+ SGN(RN)

520 IFWI + WT20THENWT= WT-l:RN = 0

530 IFWT0ORWT= 0THENWT=WT-l:RN = 0

540 IFWI0THENWI = 2

545 IF WI8 AND RND(1)-GU THEN POKE

BS +WT+1 + INT(WI*RND(I)), 240

550 PRINT SPC (WT); "XX"; SPC (WI); "XX"

560 RETURN

600 POKEY, 254

610 IFPEEK(KY) = 251 THEN ME = ME-1KK = -1

620 IF PEEK (KY) =253 THEN ME = ME+1:KK= 1

630 IFPEEK(KY) = 191 THEN ME = ME+ KK

640 IF PEEK (ME). 32 THEN 700

650 POKE ME, C

660 RETURN

700 IF PEEK (ME) =240 THEN GY= 240

705 IFGY=240 AND PKTHEN KP= KP+1:

GY= 0: GOTO 650

720 PRINT "YOU BLEW IT!"

725 PRINT

730 MI = ML*PL

PRINT "AFTER"; MI;"MILES"

IF PK THEN PRINT "AND"; KP; "KILLS"

PRINT: PRINT "TOTAL POINTS:";

INT(MI + 4.*(t-PK)*MI + 100*KP)

GOSUB 1000

GOTO 5000

IF PK THEN WD= KP: GOTO 1030

PRINT: PRINT "CONGRATULATIONS"

PRINT "YOU MAY NOW CALL"

PRINT "YOURSELF"

PRINT: PRINT "

IF WD<3 THEN PRINT "LITTLE"; GOTO 1200

IF WD<5 THEN PRINT "TENDER";:

GOTO 1200

IF WD-12.5 THEN PRINT "MEDIOCRE";:

GOTO 1200

IF WD.25 THEN PRINT "BIG";: GOTO 1200

IF WD-38 THEN PRINT "MASTER";:

GOTO 1200

IF WD-50 THEN PRINT "GRAND";:

GOTO 1200

PRINT "CHEATER"

PRINT "FOO"

IF GY = 240 THEN PRINT "KILLER!"

PRINT "!"

RETURN

PRINT: PRINT: PRINT "PRESS SHIFT LOCK"

PRINT: INPUT "AGAIN"; A$: A$= LEFT$

750

755

757

760

810

1000

1010

1030

1040

1045

1050

1060

1070

1080

1099

1100

1110

1120

1200

1210

1220

1230

5000

5001

5010 IF A$»"Y" THEN 6000

5020 INPUT "SAME"; A$:A$= LEFT$(A$,1>

5025 IF A$<."Y" THEN CLEAR

5030 GOTO 100

6000 END

* SOFTWARE FOR OSI
*yl VIDEO GAMES 1 $15.
j^ Three Games. Head-On is like the popular arcade game. Tank

>* Battle is a tank game for two to (our. Trap! is an enhanced
>j blockade style game.

k- VIDEO GAMES 2 S15.
>* Three games. Gremlin Hunt is an arcade-style game for one to
jj three. Gunfight is a duel of mobile artillery. Indy is a race game

>*• for one or two.

>£ ADVENTURE: MAROONED IN SPACE S12.
>-. An adventure that runs in 8K! Save your ship and yourself from

i* destruction.

■fc DUNGEON CHASE S10.
ky A real-time video game where you explore a twenty level

T* dungeon.

M BOARD GAMES 1 S15.
j- Two games. Mini-gomoku is a machine language version of

i* five stones gomoku- Cubic is a 3-D tic-tac-toe game. Both with
>j graphics.

>£ DISASSEMBLER $12.

'' Use this to look at the ROMs in your machine to see what
«£j makes BASIC tick. Reconstruct the assembler source code of

machine language programs to understand how they work.

-yt Our disassembler outputs unique suffixes which identify the
. addressing mode being used, no other program has this!

. SUPER! BIORHYTHMS $15.
-\Z A sophisticated biorhythm program with many unique
., features.

W C1 SHORTHAND $12.

f Use only two keys to enter any one of the BASIC commands
\ & A or keywords- Saves much typing when entering

programs, Written in machine language.

Foi .1" UASIC in-HOM sy^ii'ms Selected Diogriuns.ivaii.ibie
on .list, Color and souns on video games

Send for FREE catalog

SOFTWARE ASSO
147 Main St. Ossining. NY 10562
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520 may have to be modified. Also lines 600 - 660 
will have to be modified for C2 and C4 computers. 
Just remember .... "This program is easily adapted 
to ... " Good Luck! 

FOOTU 
100 POKE 530, I 
110 KY=57088:SM=2:MS= I:RN=O 
115 BS=54051 
117 ML=0:SN=255 
120 LP=5 
130 PL=2/LP 
155 KP=O 
160 IF A$="Y" THEN ME=EM:WI=WF:GU=UG: 

GOT0270 
170 FORI=I T030:PRINT:NEXTI 
180 PRINT "FOOTU" 
190 PRINT:PRINT"RACEWA Y" 
200 PRINT:PRINT" YOU RUN AT YOUR OWN 

RISK!" 
210 PRINT:PRINT"LEFT = LEFT SHIFT RIGHT = 

RTSHIFT" 
215 PRINT:PRINT" OVERDRIVE=CTRL" 
230 PRINT: INPUT"INITIAL WIDTH (1·20)";WI 
240 PRINT:INPUT"DELA Y(I.15)";ME 
241 EM=ME 
245 PRINT 
250 GU = O:INPUT" PEDESTRIANS (yIN) ";X$: 

IF LEFT$(X$,I) = "Y"THEN GU =.3 
260 KP=O: INPUT "KILLER FOO (YIN)"; X$: 

IF LEFT$(X$,I) = "Y" THEN PK= I 
270 PRINT: PRINT "TO START PRESS SHIFT 

LOCK" 
271 POKE KY, 254: IF PEEK (KY) = 254 THEN 271 
280 FOR 1= I TO 30: PRINT:NEXT I 
290 WD=WI:WF=WI: WI=(12·WI) 12 
291 ME = 54060·ME*32 
300 FOR M = I TO LP; GOSUB 600: GOSUB 500: 

ML=ML+I:NEXTM 
350 WI=WI·I 
370 IF WI4 THEN 300 
400 FOR M = I to LP: GOSUB 600: GOSUB 500: 

ML=ML+I:NEXTM 
450 WI=WI+ I 
470 IF WI.WD THEN 400 
490 GOT0300 
500 RN=RN+SM*RND(I)-MS 
510 WT=WT+SGN(RN) 
520IFWI+WT.20THENWT=WT·I:RN=0 
530 IF WT.O OR WT=O THEN WT=WT·I: RN=O 
540 IF WI.O THEN WI = 2 
545 IF WI.8 AND RND (I) .GU THEN POKE 

BS+ WT+ I +lNT (WI*RND(I», 240 
550 PRINT SPC (WT); "XX"; SPC (WI); "XX" 
560 RETURN 
600 POKE Y, 254 
610 IF PEEK (KY) =251 THENME=ME-IKK=-I 
620 IF PEEK (KY) =253THENME=ME+I :KK=1 
630 IF PEEK (KY) = 191 THEN ME=ME+KK 
640 IF PEEK (ME) .. 32 THEN 700 
650 POKE ME, C 
660 RETURN 
700 IF PEEK (ME) = 240 THEN GY = 240 
705 IFGY=240 AND PK THEN KP=KP+ I: 

GY=O: GOTO 650 
720 PRINT "YOU BLEW IT!" 
725 PRINT 
730 MI=ML*PL 

750 PRINT "AFTER"; MI;" MILES" 
755 IF PK THEN PRINT " AND"; KPj "KIll.S" 
757 PRINT: PRINT "TOTAL POINTS:"; 

INT(MI++"(1-PK)*MI + 100*KP) 
760 GOSUB 1000 
810 GOTO 5000 

1000 IF PK THENWD=KP: GOTO 1030 
1010 WD=MIIWF 
1030 PRINT: PRINT "CONGRATULATIONS" 
1040 PRINT "YOU MAY NOW CALL" 
1045 PRINT "YOURSELF" 
1050 PRINT: PRINT" " 
1060 IF WD.3 THEN PRINT " LITTLE"; GOTO 1200 
1070 IF WD.5 THEN PRINT "TENDER";: 

GOTO 1200 
1080 IF WD,12.5 THEN PRINT "MEDIOCRE";: 

GOTO 1200 
1099 IF WD,25 THEN PRINT " BIG";: GOTO 1200 
1100 IF WD,38 THEN PRINT "MASTER";: 

GOTO 1200 
1110 IF WD,50 THEN PRINT "GRAND";: 

GOTO 1200 
1120 PRINT "CHEATER" 
1200 PRINT "FOO" 
1210 IF GY=240 THEN PRINT "KILLER!" 
1220 PRINT " !" 
1230 RETURN 
5000 PRINT: PRINT: PRINT "PRESS SHIFT LOCK" 
5001 PRINT: INPUT "AGAIN"; A$: A$= LEFT$ 

(A$,I) 
5010 IF A$ .... Y" THEN 6000 
5020 INPUT "SAME"; A$:A$ = LEFT$ (A$,I) 
5025 IF A$ .... Y" THEN CLEAR 
5030 GOTO 100 
6000 END 

{:t SOFTWARE FOR OSI 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 

VIDEO GAMES 1 .................................... S15. 
Three <;,ames. Head-On is like the popular arcade game. Tank 
Battle IS a tank game for two to four. Trap! is an enhanced 
blockade sty le game. 

VIDEO GAMES 2 ...... ................... .......... . S15. 
Three games. Gremlin Hunt is an arcade-style game lo r one to 
three. Gunfight is a duel 01 mobile artillery. Indy is a race game 
for one o r two. 

{:t ADVENTURE: MAROONED IN SPACE ............... S12. 
jI..,. An adventure that runs in 8K! Save your sh ip and yourself from 
~ destruction. 

{:t DUNGEON CHASE .................................. S10. 
A real-time video game where you explore a twenty level 
dungeon. 

BOARD GAMES 1 .... . ......... ..................... S15. 
~wo games. Mini-gomoku is a machine language version of 
five stones gomoku. Cubic is a 3-D lic-tac-toe game. Both with 
graphics. 

DISASSEMBLER .................................... 512. 
Use thiS to look at the ROMs in your machine to see what 
make~ BASIC tick . Reconstruc t the assembler sou rce code of 
machl.ne language programs to unders tand how they work . 
Our disassem bler outpu ts unique sulfixes wh ich identi fy the 
addreSSing mode being used. no other program has thi s! 

{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
{:t 
.H SUPER! BIORHYTHMS .......... S15. 
~ A sophisticated biorhythm progr~~' '~;t'h' many unique 
{! features 

..,., Cl SHORTHAND ...... .. . ... ... S12. 
/ Use only two keys to enter anyone of the BASIC commands 

l
c ~ or keywords. Saves much typing when en tering 

prog rams. Written in machine language. 
FO' "II DASIC-'n-1l0 r.I .v~ll'ml Sf'1('(;tl.'tJ p'Gg'lIms Ma"~t>'f) 
on ,I"~ Colo. ""II SOunO on v,lIeo oames 

"; \ Send for FREE cata log 

"-ORIONSOFTWARE ASSO. 
~ 147 Main 51. Ossin ing. NY 10562 
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